

Colorado Court of Appeals
101 West Colfax Avenue, Suite 800
Denver, CO 80202

Appeal from the District Court, Broomfield
County, State of Colorado
2013-CV-30055
Honorable Patrick Thomas Murphy

Plaintiffs-Appellants:
ALEX TERRANOVA and FREDERICK
TERRANOVA

v.

Defendants-Appellees:
ADAMS 12 FIVE STAR SCHOOL DISTRICT,
TYRONE GIORDANO, in his individual
capacity, ED HARTNETT, in his individual
capacity, CATHY NOLAN, in her individual
capacity, LEE PETERS, in his individual
capacity, and CHRIS GDOWSKI, in his
individual capacity.

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees:

Thomas J. Lyons, Esq., #8381
Keith M. Goman, Esq., #37769
HALL & EVANS, L.L.C.
1001 17th Street, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: (303) 628-3300
Fax: (303) 628-3368
Emails: lyonst@hallevans.com
gomank@hallevans.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No.: 2013CA2062

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature of the Case	1
B. Statement of Facts	2
C. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below.....	5
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. The District Court Correctly Determined that the Specific Facts Alleged by the Terranovas Did Not, as a Matter of Law, Constitute Willful and Wanton Misconduct.	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
B. The Court Correctly Concluded that the District was Immune from Suit as a Matter of Law Because Alex Terranova’s Injuries Did Not Result From a Public Facility’s Dangerous Condition	19
(i) Alex Terranova’s Injury Did Not Result From the Baseball Mound’s Dangerous Condition.....	20
(ii) The Mound’s Allegedly Dangerous Condition was Not Proximately Caused by Negligent Maintenance or Construction	21
C. The District Court was Without Discretion to Deny Defendants Their Reasonable Attorney Fees and Costs	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<u>Booth v. Univ. of Colo.</u> 64 P.3d 926, 929 (Colo. App. 2002).....	20, 23
<u>Brighton Sch. Dist. v. Lyons</u> 873 P.2d 26, 28 (Colo. App. 1993)	26
<u>City of Lakewood v. Brace</u> 919 P.2d 231 (Colo. 1996).....	13
<u>Crandall v. City & County of Denver</u> 238 P.3d 659, 663 (Colo. 2010).....	25
<u>Douglas County v. City & County of Denver</u> 203 P.3d 615, 619 (Colo. App. 2008).....	22
<u>Employers Ins. of Wausau v. RREEF USA Fund-II, Inc.</u> 805 P.2d 1186 (Colo. App. 1991).....	27
<u>Fogg v. Macaluso</u> 892 P.2d 271, 277 (Colo. 1995).....	19
<u>Fresquez v. Baldwin</u> 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71882 (D. Colo. 2009).....	15
<u>Gray v. Univ. of Colo. Hosp. Auth.</u> 284 P.3d 191, 198-199 (Colo. App. 2012)	11, 13
<u>Hendricks by & Through Martens v. Weld County School Dist. No. 6</u> 895 P.2d 1120, 1123 (Colo. App. 1995).....	24
<u>Houdek v. Mobil Oil Corp.</u> 879 P.2d 417 (Colo. App. 1994).....	27

<u>Jarvis v. Deyoe</u> 892 P.2d 398 (Colo. App. 1994).....	10, 11
<u>Jenks v. Sullivan</u> 826 P.2d 825, 827 (Colo. 1992).....	23
<u>Katz v. City of Aurora</u> 85 F. Supp. 2d 1012, 1022 (D. Colo. 2000)	11
<u>Longbottom v. State Bd. of Community Colleges & Occupational Educ.</u> 872 P.2d 1253 (Colo. App. 1993).....	24
<u>Loveland v. St. Vrain Valley Sch. Dist. Re-1j</u> 2012 COA 112, P32 (Colo. App. 2012).....	16
<u>McDonald v. Lakewood Country Club</u> 461 P.2d 437, 440 (1969)	17
<u>Medina v. State</u> 35 P.3d 443, 451-52 (Colo. 2001)	19
<u>Moody v. Ungerer</u> 885 P.2d 200 (Colo. 1994).....	10, 11, 12, 14
<u>Pettingell v. Moede</u> 271 P.2d 1038, 1042 (Colo. 1954).....	13
<u>Sanchez by & Through DeFerdinando v. School Dist. 9-R</u> 902 P.2d 450, 453 (Colo. App. 1995).....	23
<u>Smith v. Town of Snowmass Village</u> 919 P.2d 868 (Colo. App. 1996)	25
<u>Specht v. Jensen</u> 853 F.2d 805, 807-809 (10th Cir. 1988).....	18
<u>Stauffer v. Stegemann</u> 165 P.3d 713, 718 (Colo. App. 2006).....	25

<u>Tidwell v. City and County of Denver</u> 83 P.3d 75, 81 (Colo. 1985).....	10
<u>Tidwell v. City and County of Denver</u> 83 P.3d 75, 85 (Colo. 2003).....	19
<u>Tozer v. Scott Wetzel Services, Inc.</u> 883 P.2d 496, 499 (Colo. App. 1994).....	18
<u>Trinity Broadcasting of Denver, Inc. v. City of Westminster</u> 848 P.2d 916 (Colo. 1993).....	20, 26
<u>Walton v. State</u> 968 P.2d 636, 644 (Colo. 1998).....	24
<u>Wilson v. Meyer</u> 126 P.3d 276 (Colo. App. 2005).....	11

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

C.R.C.P. 12(b).....	1, 2, 7, 9, 12, 19, 20, 25, 27, 28
C.R.S. § 13-17-201	1, 2, 7, 9, 10, 25, 26, 27, 28
C.R.S. § 22-32-126(2).....	16
C.R.S. § 24-10-101	19
C.R.S. § 24-10-103(1.3).....	21
C.R.S. §24-10-103(2.5).....	22
C.R.S. § 24-10-106(1)(e)	8, 20, 21
C.R.S. § 24-10-110(5).....	10, 11

C.R.S. § 24-10-118(1).....14
